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Background: 
The property is comprised of a two-story house. During initial exploratory demolition, it was 
determined the structure was physically unsound. The applicant was faced with a renovation 
either through piece by piece replacement at great cost and potential danger with the onset of 
hurricane season or demolition and reconstruction. The Chief Building Official determined the 
building unsafe and destroyed by neglect.  As such, the applicant is allowed to rebuild within the 
historic three-dimensional footprint of the original house per Section122-28.  In addition, the 
applicant would like to add a dormer to the design of the house which is why a variance request 
has been submitted.  The addition of a dormer breaks the 3-dimensional footprint otherwise 
protected. 
 

Relevant HHDR Zoning District Dimensional Requirements: Section 122-630(6)b. 
Requirements Zoning Regulations Existing Conditions Proposed Changes 

North-Side Setback 5’ 3’5” None 

South-Side Setback 5’ 2’ None 
 
Process: 
Development Review Committee Meeting:  March 27, 2014 
Planning Board Meeting:     June 19, 2014 
         
Analysis – Evaluation for Compliance With The Land Development Regulations: 
The criteria for evaluating a variance are listed in Section 90-395 of the City Code.  The 
Planning Board before granting a variance must find all of the following:  
 
1. Existence of special conditions or circumstances. That special conditions and 

circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved 
and which are not applicable to other land, structures or buildings in the same 
zoning district. 

 
The existing structure was nonconforming to building setback requirements.  Legally 
nonconforming site characteristics are not exceptional in the City, and therefore do not by 
themselves generate the existence of special conditions or circumstances. However, the 
building was in severe decay and was ultimately deemed unsafe by the CBO. 

 
2. Conditions not created by applicant. That the special conditions and circumstances 

do not result from the action or negligence of the applicant. 
 

The nonconforming aspects on the site are not created by the applicant. The building was 
legal non-conforming.   

  
3. Special privileges not conferred. That granting the variance requested will not 

confer upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development 
regulations to other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district. 
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Allowing the new construction, as proposed, would not confer special privileges upon the 
applicant.  

 
4. Hardship conditions exist. That literal interpretation of the provisions of the land 

development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed 
by other properties in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance 
and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. 

  
The applicant would be not deprived of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties 
without the variance approval.    

 
5. Only minimum variance granted. That the variance granted is the minimum 

variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or 
structure. 

  
The variance requested is the minimum variance that will make possible the continued 
use of the land, building, or structure.  
 

6. Not injurious to the public welfare. That the granting of the variance will be in 
harmony with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations 
and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise 
detrimental to the public interest or welfare. 
 
The granting of the variances does not appear to be injurious to the area involved or 
detrimental to the public interest.   

 
7. Existing nonconforming uses of other property not the basis for approval. No 

nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same 
district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts shall 
be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance. 
 
Existing conforming or nonconforming uses of other properties, use of neighboring lands, 
structures, or buildings in the same district, or other zoning districts, are not the basis for 
this request. 
 

Concurrency Facilities and Other Utilities or Service (Section 108-233): 
Based on comments received at the DRC, it does not appear that the requested variance will 
trigger any public facility capacity issues. 
 
 The Planning Board shall make factual findings regarding the following: 
 
1. That the standards established by Section 90-395 of the City Code have been met by 

the applicant for a variance. 
 

The standards established by Section 90-395 of the City Code have been met by the 
applicant for the granting of variances. 
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2. That the applicant has demonstrated a "good neighbor policy" by contacting or 

attempting to contact all noticed property owners who have objected to the variance 
application, and by addressing the objections expressed by these neighbors. 

 
The Planning Department has not received any public comment for the variance request 
as of the date of this report. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Based on the criteria established by the Comprehensive Plan and the Land Development 
Regulations, the Planning Department recommends the request for variance be denied.   
 
However, if the Planning Board approves the requested variance, The Planning Department 
recommends the following conditions: 
 
General Conditions: 
1. The proposed development shall be consistent with the plans signed and sealed June 12, 2014 

by William Rowan, Professional Architect; and 
 

2. The applicant shall submit a request to amend the existing easement (City Commission 
Resolution 08-133) within 90 days from project completion. 
 

 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Draft Resolution 
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Resolution No. 2014- 

 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________ Planning Director 

PLANNING BOARD 
RESOLUTION NO. 2014- 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST PLANNING 
BOARD GRANTING VARIANCES TO SIDE-YARD 
SETBACKS ON PROPERTY LOCATED AT 617 GRINNELL 
STREET (RE#00010940-000000, AK#1011231) IN THE 
HISTORIC HIGH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL (HHDR) ZONING 
DISTRICT PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 90-395, 122-630(6)B. 
OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS OF THE 
CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, 
FLORIDA. 

 
 
 

WHEREAS, the applicant proposes to demolish and reconstruct the existing building on 

property located at 617 Grinnell Street (RE#00010940-000000, AK#1011231); and 

WHEREAS, the existing structure is currently nonconforming to the minimum front, side 

and rear setbacks within the Historic High Density Residential (HHDR) Zoning District; and 

WHEREAS, Section 122-630 of the Land Development Regulations (the “LDRs”) of the 

Code of Ordinances (the “Code”) of the City of Key West, Florida (the “City”) provides that the 

minimum side yard setback is five (5) feet (or 10 percent of lot width to a maximum of 15 feet, 

whichever is greater) and the minimum rear yard setback is 20 feet; and 

WHEREAS, the existing north side-yard setback is at 3’-5” and the south side-yard setback 

at 2’; and 

WHEREAS, the applicant requests a variance to the minimum side-yard setbacks; and 

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Board at a duly noticed public hearing   

on June 19, 2014; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that special conditions and circumstances exist  which 
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are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other land, 

structures or buildings in the same district; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the special conditions do not result from the 

action or negligence of the applicant; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that granting the variances requested will not confer 

upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development regulations to other lands, 

buildings or structures in the same zoning district; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that literal interpretation of the provisions of the land 

development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties 

in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue 

hardship on the applicant; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the variances granted are the minimum variances 

that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the granting of the variances will be in harmony  

with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations and that such variances will 

not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public interest or welfare; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that no nonconforming use of neighboring lands, 

structures, or buildings in the same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in 

other districts are grounds for the issuance of the requested variances; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the applicant has demonstrated a “good neighbor 

policy” by contacting or attempting to contact all noticed property owners who have objected to the 
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variance application, and by addressing the objections expressed by these neighbors. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Board of the City of Key West, 

Florida: 

Section 1. That the above recitals are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth 

herein. 

Section 2. An approval by Resolution of the Key West Planning Board for variances to 

demolish and reconstruct the existing building per the attached plans signed and sealed on June 12, 

2014 by William Rowan, Registered Architect, on property located at 617 Grinnell Street 

(RE#00010940-000000, AK#1011231) in the HHDR Zoning District pursuant to Sections 90-395, 

122-630(6)b., 122-630(6)c. and 122-630(6)d. of the City of Key West Land Development 

Regulations with the following conditions: 

General Conditions: 

1. The proposed development shall be consistent with the plans signed and sealed June 

12, 2014 by William Rowan, Professional Architect; and 

2. The applicant shall submit a request to amend the existing easement (City 

Commission Resolution 08-133) within 90 days from project completion. 

Section 3. It is a condition of these variances that full, complete and final application for 

all conditions of this approval for any use and occupancy for which these variances are wholly or 

partly necessary, shall be submitted in their entirety within two years after the date hereof; and 

further, that no application shall be made after expiration of the two-year period without the 

applicant obtaining an extension from the Planning Board and demonstrating that no change of 
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circumstances to the property or its underlying zoning has occurred. 

Section 4. The failure to fully and completely apply the conditions of approval for 

permits for use and occupancy pursuant to these variances in accordance with the terms of the 

approval as described in Section 3 hereof, shall immediately operate to terminate these variances, 

which variances shall be of no force or effect. 

Section 5. These variances do not constitute a finding as to ownership or right to 

possession of the property, and assumes, without finding, the correctness of applicant's assertion of 

legal authority respecting the property. 

Section 6. This Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption 

and authentication by the signatures of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission. 

Section 7.  This Resolution is subject to appeal periods as provided by the City of Key 

West Code of Ordinances (including the Land Development Regulations). After the City appeal 

period has expired, this permit or development order will be rendered to the Florida Department of 

Economic Opportunity. Pursuant to Chapter 73C-44, F.A.C., this permit or development order is not 

effective for forty five (45) days after it has been properly rendered to the DEO with all exhibits and 

applications attached to or incorporated by reference in this approval; that within the forty five (45) 

day review period, the DEO can appeal the permit or development order to the Florida Land and 

Water Adjudicatory Commission; and that such an appeal stays the effectiveness of the permit until 

the appeal is resolved by agreement or order. 

Read and passed on first reading at a regularly scheduled meeting held this 19th day of June 

2014. 
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Authenticated by the Chairman of the Planning Board and the Planning Director; 
 
 
 
              
Richard Klitenick, Planning Board Chairman      Date 
  
 
 
 
Attest: 
 
 
              
Donald Leland Craig, AICP, Planning Director      Date 
 
 
Filed with the Clerk: 
 
 
              
Cheryl Smith, City Clerk         Date 
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Ms. DeMaria stated that the project has already been reviewed by the Tree Commission for 
removal of trees and clearing of upland areas of the property.  Landscape plan must include all 
required replacements as per approved tree removal permit.  Have no objections to requested 
landscape waiver (108-413) due to required wetland conservation easement. 
 
POLICE DEPARTMENT: 
No comments. 
 
HARC PLANNER: 
No comments. 
 
PLANNING DIRECTOR: 
Mr. Craig stated prior to going to Planning Board, that the applicant have their engineer verify and 
certify that there will be no traffic interference with the flow of traffic on Flagler Ave.  Mr. Craig 
wanted to make the applicant aware of some of the issues concerning the dock. 
 
ENGINEERING: 
Ms. Ignaffo stated that the survey shows disturbed salt marsh wetlands along the Flagler Avenue 
property line, in an area designated for the proposed stormwater management system and 
landscape planting.  Impacting wetland areas will require a permitted wetland mitigation plan, or 
possibly obtain transfer of permit authorization from SFWMD.  Alternately, proposed plans could 
be adjusted to accommodate the wetlands.     
 
FIRE DEPARTMENT: 
Mr. Barroso stated to maintain 5 ft. setbacks free & clear of any obstructions for accessibility. The 
Flagler St. emergency access gate if it remains emergency access only will need to be a minimum 
of 20 ft. If the emergency access gate becomes open for 2 way traffic for the residents, it will need 
to be wider than proposed. Applicant needs to have their engineer look at making a 
recommendation on the final dimensions. 
 

3. Variance – 617 Grinnell Street (RE # 00010940-000000; AK # 1011231) – A request for 
variances to minimum front and side-yard setbacks in order to renovate an existing building on 
property located within the HHDR zoning district pursuant to Section 122-630(6)a.&b. of the 
Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida.  

 
 Mr. Cunningham gave members an overview of the variance request. 

 
The applicant, Mr. Marty Higgins gave members an overview of the variance request 
 
DRC Member Comments: 
 
ART IN PUBLIC PLACES: 
No comments. 
  
URBAN FORESTRY MANAGER: 

cesmith
Highlight
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Ms. DeMaria reminded property owners of the requirement to protect any trees near and within the 
project area during construction/demolition.  Trees located within the work area that may need to 
be removed or trimmed may require permits from the Tree Commission.  
    
POLICE DEPARTMENT: 
No comments. 
  
HARC PLANNER: 
Ms. Torregrosa stated that this project already went in front of HARC; approved in September of 
2012.  She explained the HARC approval time length and if the two years expires before building 
permits are pulled, an extension would be required. 
 
PLANNING DIRECTOR: 
Mr. Craig stated that it may be necessary to amend the original easement to recognize the removal 
of the larger encroachment.  It would need to be discussed with staff and legal. 
 
ENGINEERING: 
No comments. 
  
FIRE DEPARTMENT: 
Mr. Barroso stated that the owner is cleaning up an existing setback problem with the side setback. 
Providing an improvement for accessibility for emergency responders 
Will need to maintain proposed new setbacks throughout the property free & clear of any 
obstructions as per plans. No other fire concerns at this time. 
 

4. Transient License Transfer - 807 Washington Street, Unit 102 (RE#00037807-000102; 
AK#9090034) to 1224 Duval Street (RE#00028970-000000; AK#1029751) – A request for a 
Transient License Transfer of one license from property located in the HMDR zoning district to 
property located in the HRCC-3 zoning district per Section 122-1339 (b) of the Land Development 
Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida. 

 
 Mr. Cunningham gave members an overview of the transient license transfer request. 
 
 The applicant, Mr. Patrick Flanigan of Smith Oropeza, P.L. gave members an overview of the 
 transient license transfer request 
 

DRC Member Comments: 
 
ART IN PUBLIC PLACES: 
No comments. 
  
URBAN FORESTRY MANAGER: 
No comments. 
 
POLICE DEPARTMENT: 
No comments. 
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Scott P. Russell, CFA
Property Appraiser
Monroe County, Florida

Key West (305) 292-3420
Marathon (305) 289-2550
Plantation Key (305) 852-

7130

Website tested on IE8, 
IE9, & Firefox.

Requires Adobe Flash 
10.3 or higher

Property Record Card - 
Maps are now launching the new map application version.

Alternate Key: 1011231 Parcel ID: 00010940-000000

Ownership Details
Mailing Address: All Owners:
HIGGINS MARTIN E 
24 53RD ST
SEA ISLE CITY, NJ 08243-1644

HIGGINS MARTIN E , SCHULTZ KAREN L H/W

Property Details
PC Code: 08 - MULTI FAMILY LESS THAN 10UNITS

Millage Group: 10KW
Affordable 

Housing: No

Section-
Township-Range: 06-68-25

Property 
Location: 617 GRINNELL ST KEY WEST 

Legal 
Description:

KW PT LOT 4 SQR 56 OR187-609/10 OR194-565/66 OR429-270/71 OR597-42 OR636-270 OR658-832 
OR759-1270Q OR894-1334 OR909-2381 OR1065-1530/31Q/C OR1065-1532/1533 OR1292-2151/52 
OR1619-1554/56 OR2366-2338/2344(RES NO 08-133)
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Click Map Image to open interactive viewer

Land Details
Land Use Code Frontage Depth Land Area

010D - RESIDENTIAL DRY 25 94 2,364.00 SF

Building Summary
Number of Buildings: 1

Number of Commercial Buildings: 0
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Total Living Area: 1426
Year Built: 1928

Building 1 Details
Building Type R3 Condition G Quality Grade 550
Effective Age 25 Perimeter 238 Depreciation % 32

Year Built 1928 Special Arch 0 Grnd Floor Area 1,426
Functional Obs 0 Economic Obs 0

Inclusions: R3 includes 3 3-fixture baths and 3 kitchens.
Roof Type GABLE/HIP Roof Cover METAL Foundation WD CONC PADS

Heat 1 NONE Heat 2 NONE Bedrooms 3
Heat Src 1 NONE Heat Src 2 NONE

Extra Features:
2 Fix Bath 0 Vacuum 0
3 Fix Bath 0 Garbage Disposal 0
4 Fix Bath 0 Compactor 0
5 Fix Bath 0 Security 0
6 Fix Bath 0 Intercom 0
7 Fix Bath 0 Fireplaces 0

Extra Fix 3 Dishwasher 0

Sections:

Nbr Type Ext Wall # 
Stories

Year 
Built Attic A/C Basement 

%
Finished Basement 

% Area

1 FLA 12:ABOVE AVERAGE 
WOOD 1 1990 N N 0.00 0.00 922 

2 OPF 1 1990 N N 0.00 0.00 120 

3 OPU 1 1990 N N 0.00 0.00 96 

4 OPF 1 1990 N N 0.00 0.00 98 
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5 FLA 12:ABOVE AVERAGE 
WOOD 

1 1990 N N 0.00 0.00 504 

6 OUF 1 1990 N N 0.00 0.00 120 

7 FAT 12:ABOVE AVERAGE 
WOOD 1 1990 N N 0.00 0.00 480 

8 OUU 1 1990 N N 0.00 0.00 12 

9 OUU 1 1990 N N 0.00 0.00 180 

Misc Improvement Details
Nbr Type # Units Length Width Year Built Roll Year Grade Life

2 UB2:UTILITY BLDG 128 SF 0 0 1979 1980 3 50 

3 CL2:CH LINK FENCE 196 SF 0 0 1964 1965 1 30 

Appraiser Notes
2014-05-02 IMPROVEMENT 100% DEMOLISHED.DKRAUSE 

1995 DOR SALE PARCEL TPP AK-8809948. 

OR2366-2338/2344(RES NO 08-133) EASEMENT FOR ENCROACHMENT ON CITY OF KEY WEST'S RIGHT OF WAY 

Building Permits

Bldg Number Date 
Issued

Date 
Completed Amount Description Notes

14-
0768 04/15/2014 05/02/2014 20,000 

COMPLETE DEMO OF STRUCTURE, PURSUANT TO CBO 
DETERMINATION OF UNSAFE STRUCTURE, NO HARC 

APPROVAL 

00-
0725 03/21/2000 07/26/2000 3,500 Residential 12 SQS V-CRIMP 

02-
1434 06/03/2002 09/04/2002 3,200 Residential NEW 200AMP SERVICE 

03-
2044 06/16/2003 09/15/2003 2,450 Residential REPAINTED EOTERIOR HOUSE 

06-
4815 08/15/2006 10/04/2006 2,400 Residential REPAIR 600SF OF ROTTED SIDING AND PAINT 

Parcel Value History
Certified Roll Values.

View Taxes for this Parcel.

Roll 
Year 

Total Bldg 
Value 

Total Misc 
Improvement Value 

Total Land 
Value 

Total Just 
(Market) Value 

Total Assessed 
Value 

School 
Exempt Value 

School Taxable 
Value 

2013 174,693 1,161 156,577 332,431 289,517 0 332,431 

2012 177,224 1,161 84,813 263,198 263,198 0 263,198 

2011 177,224 1,161 117,433 295,818 290,867 0 295,818 

2010 179,756 1,161 83,508 264,425 264,425 0 264,425 

2009 200,316 1,212 235,723 437,251 437,251 0 437,251 
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This page has been visited 26,646 times.

Monroe County Monroe County Property Appraiser
Scott P. Russell, CFA

P.O. Box 1176 Key West, FL 33041-1176 

2008 217,673 1,263 236,400 455,336 455,336 0 455,336 

2007 252,119 1,064 390,060 643,243 643,243 0 643,243 

2006 441,937 1,105 224,580 667,622 667,622 0 667,622 

2005 461,799 1,146 177,300 640,245 640,245 0 640,245 

2004 271,056 1,187 165,480 437,723 437,723 0 437,723 

2003 237,986 1,228 82,740 321,954 321,954 0 321,954 

2002 261,707 1,269 70,920 333,896 333,896 0 333,896 

2001 225,267 1,310 70,920 297,497 297,497 0 297,497 

2000 234,209 3,486 44,916 282,612 282,612 0 282,612 

1999 237,525 10,745 44,916 293,186 293,186 0 293,186 

1998 179,359 8,052 44,916 232,327 232,327 0 232,327 

1997 162,675 7,527 40,188 210,390 210,390 0 210,390 

1996 107,259 5,365 40,188 152,812 152,812 0 152,812 

1995 97,725 4,938 40,188 142,851 142,851 0 142,851 

1994 78,938 4,543 40,188 123,669 123,669 0 123,669 

1993 83,465 4,670 40,188 128,322 128,322 0 128,322 

1992 103,973 4,795 40,188 148,956 148,956 0 148,956 

1991 103,973 4,921 40,188 149,083 149,083 0 149,083 

1990 103,206 5,048 31,323 139,577 139,577 0 139,577 

1989 93,824 4,704 30,732 129,260 129,260 0 129,260 

1988 24,700 2,470 27,186 54,356 54,356 25,000 29,356 

1987 24,391 2,470 16,193 43,054 43,054 25,000 18,054 

1986 24,528 2,470 15,602 42,600 42,600 25,000 17,600 

1985 23,784 2,470 9,565 35,819 35,819 25,000 10,819 

1984 22,218 2,470 9,565 34,253 34,253 0 34,253 

1983 22,218 2,470 9,565 34,253 34,253 25,000 9,253 

1982 22,652 2,470 9,565 34,687 34,687 25,000 9,687 

Parcel Sales History
NOTE: Sales do not generally show up in our computer system until about two to three months after the 
date of sale. If a recent sale does not show up in this list, please allow more time for the sale record to be 
processed.  Thank you for your patience and understanding.

Sale Date Official Records Book/Page Price Instrument Qualification
2/21/2000 1619 / 1554 335,000 WD Q

2/1/1994 1292 / 2151 195,000 WD Q

5/1/1988 1065 / 1532 150,000 WD Q

2/1/1975 759 / 1270 13,500 00 Q
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Public Notices 
(radius map & mailing list) 

 
 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Key West Planning Board will hold a public hearing at 6:00 PM on June 19, 2014 at Old 
City Hall, 510 Greene Street, Key West, Florida, (behind Sloppy Joe’s Bar). The purpose of 
the hearing will be to consider a request for: 
 
Variance – 617 Grinnell Street (RE # 00010940-000000; AK # 1011231) – A request for variances to minimum front 
and side yard setbacks in order to renovate an existing building on property located within the Historic High Density 
Residential (HHDR) Zoning District pursuant to Section 122-630(6)a. & b. of the Land Development Regulations of the 
Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida. 
 
The public may examine the application during regular office hours, Monday through Friday between 8:00 AM 
and 5:00 PM, at the City of Key West Planning Department, located in Habana Plaza at 3140 Flagler Avenue. The 
application may also be examined online at www.keywestcity.com. Written responses must be submitted before the 
hearing to the contact person below. 
 
Contact: Brendon Cunningham, Senior Planner II, bcunning@keywestcity.com; 305-809-3724 
Planning Department: Fax: 305-809-3978; Mail: PO Box 1409, Key West FL 33041-1409 
 

THIS NOTICE CANNOT BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE UNTIL AFTER 
PLANNING BOARD DETERMINATION. 

http://www.keywestcity.com/


YOU ARE A PROPERTY OWNER WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY 

The City of Key West Planning Board will hold a Public Hearing to consider the following request: 

Variance – 617 Grinnell Street (RE # 00010940-000000; AK # 1011231) – A request for variances to minimum front and side yard setbacks 
in order to renovate an existing building on property located within the Historic High Density Residential (HHDR) Zoning District pursuant to 
Section 122-630(6)a. & b. of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida. 

Applicant:  Martin E. Higgins & Karen L. Schultz Owner:   Martin E. Higgins & Karen L. Schultz 

Project Locations: 617 Grinnell Street (RE # 00010940-000000; AK # 1011231) 

Date of Hearing:  Thursday, June 19, 2014   Time of Hearing: 6:00 PM 

Location of Hearing: Old City Hall, 510 Greene Street, City Commission Chambers 

Interested parties may appear at the public hearing and be heard with respect to the application. Packets can be viewed online, the Friday before 
the meeting at www.keywestcity.com. Click on City Board & Committee Agendas. A copy of the corresponding application is available from 
the City of Key West Planning Department located at 3140 Flagler Avenue, Key West, Florida, Monday through Friday between the hours of 
8:00 am and 5:00 pm. 

Please provide written comments to: Brendon Cunningham, Senior Planner II, bcunning@keywestcity.com; 305-809-3724 
Planning Department: Fax: 305-809-3978; Mail: PO Box 1409, Key West FL 33041-1409 

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Planning Commission or the City 
Commission with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, one will need a record of the proceedings and for such purpose 
that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made; such record includes the testimony and evidence upon which 
the appeal is to be based. 

ADA Assistance: It is the policy of the City of Key West to comply with all requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). 
Please call the TTY number at 305-809-1000 or the ADA Coordinator at 305-809-3731 at least five business days in advance for sign language 
interpreters, assistive listening devices, or materials in accessible format. 

YOU ARE A PROPERTY OWNER WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY 

The City of Key West Planning Board will hold a Public Hearing to consider the following request: 

Variance – 617 Grinnell Street (RE # 00010940-000000; AK # 1011231) – A request for variances to minimum front and side yard setbacks 
in order to renovate an existing building on property located within the Historic High Density Residential (HHDR) Zoning District pursuant to 
Section 122-630(6)a. & b. of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida. 

Applicant:  Martin E. Higgins & Karen L. Schultz Owner:   Martin E. Higgins & Karen L. Schultz 

Project Locations: 617 Grinnell Street (RE # 00010940-000000; AK # 1011231) 

Date of Hearing:  Thursday, June 19, 2014   Time of Hearing: 6:00 PM 

Location of Hearing: Old City Hall, 510 Greene Street, City Commission Chambers 

Interested parties may appear at the public hearing and be heard with respect to the application. Packets can be viewed online, the Friday before 
the meeting at www.keywestcity.com. Click on City Board & Committee Agendas. A copy of the corresponding application is available from 
the City of Key West Planning Department located at 3140 Flagler Avenue, Key West, Florida, Monday through Friday between the hours of 
8:00 am and 5:00 pm. 

Please provide written comments to: Brendon Cunningham, Senior Planner II, bcunning@keywestcity.com; 305-809-3724 
Planning Department: Fax: 305-809-3978; Mail: PO Box 1409, Key West FL 33041-1409 

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Planning Commission or the City 
Commission with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, one will need a record of the proceedings and for such purpose 
that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made; such record includes the testimony and evidence upon which 
the appeal is to be based. 

ADA Assistance: It is the policy of the City of Key West to comply with all requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). 
Please call the TTY number at 305-809-1000 or the ADA Coordinator at 305-809-3731 at least five business days in advance for sign language 
interpreters, assistive listening devices, or materials in accessible format. 



Printed:Jun 10, 2014

Monroe County, Florida
617 Grinnell

DISCLAIMER: The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office maintains data on property within the County solely for the

purpose of fulfilling its responsibility to secure a just valuation for ad valorem tax purposes of all property within the County.

The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office cannot guarante its accuracy for any other purpose. Likewise, data provided

regarding one tax year may not be applicable in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such data, you hereby understand and

agree that the data is intended for ad valorem tax purposes only and should not be relied on for any other purpose.
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OWNER1 OWNER2 ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP COUNTRY
1 SIEMINSKI DAVID THOMAS 616 FRANCES ST KEY WEST FL 33040-7181
2 ROSS ELIZABETH 1015 FLEMING ST KEY WEST FL 33040-6962
3 VETTER JANE A 624 FRANCES ST KEY WEST FL 33040-7181
4 MOSCHEL MICHAEL L REVOCABLE TRUST 8/17/2001 618 CATHOLIC LN KEY WEST FL 33040-7116
5 ESPOSITO KENNETH E AND SUSAN 4 CATHOLIC LN KEY WEST FL 33040-7116
6 KILGORE KATHRYN C/O C A CHIANESE 72 VAN SANT DR HAMILTON SQUA NJ 08690-2518
7 LONERGAN MICHAEL 623 GRINNELL ST KEY WEST FL 33040-7128
8 GINSBERG PETER M LIVING TRUST 12/28/1994 610 GRIFFIN LN KEY WEST FL 33040-7126
9 CROWLEY KAREN   616 CANFIELD LN KEY WEST FL 33040-7115

10 HARTWELL JOHN G 1017 ANGELA ST KEY WEST FL 33040-7168
11 THE UTILITY BOARD OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST 1001 JAMES ST KEY WEST FL 33040-6935
12 NOEL ANNE MARIE  5 CATHOLIC LN KEY WEST FL 33040-7116
13 MURPHY WILLIAM F 1024 SOUTHARD STKEY WEST FL 33040-7145
14 GREGORY ANTHONY  614 ROBERTS LN KEY WEST FL 33040-7138
15 MIDSON CARL 1014 SOUTHARD STKEY WEST FL 33040-7145
16 ROMANO DEBORAH J 1012 SOUTHARD STKEY WEST FL 33040-7145
17 LASKOW MARK J AND LISA C 161 S PENN RD STAHLSTOWN PA 15687-1285
18 EMMET LUCINDA B TRUST 1020 SOUTHARD STKEY WEST FL 33040-7145
19 MURRAY GAIL W 1004 SOUTHARD STKEY WEST FL 33040-7145
20 WHELAN PETER A 626 CANFIELD LN KEY WEST FL 33040-7115
21 SAVINI LEWIS REVOCABLE TRUST    1013 SOUTHARD STKEY WEST FL 33040-7144
22 BARRY SCOTT B 923 ANGELA ST KEY WEST FL 33040-7106
23 BRENT MARGARET G 1985 MADISON AVE  MEMPHIS TN 38104-2791
24 REAVES SHIRLEY R 608 FRANCES ST KEY WEST FL 33040-7123
25 BORCH FREDERIC LOUIS III AND JANET ANN 1647 OXFORD RD CHARLOTTESVIL VA 22903-1329
26 PATRI MARY DENISE AND THOMAS JUDE JR 183 BURNT PINE DRNAPLES FL 34119-9751
27 1015 ANGELA ST LLC 143 BULL CREEK R ASHEVILLE NC 28805-8701
28 HUMES ELIZABETH HERSHEY REVOCABLE TRUST 1/31/2001 427 EAGLE RD WAYNE PA 19087-3249
29 KLINGER HARVEY PO BOX 189 CARVERSVILLE PA 18913-0189
30 BARON AUDREY E TRUST FOR MINORS C/O BARON ELLIOT TR205 TOBACCO FAR  CHAPEL HILL NC 27516-8420
31 LIGGETT ANNETTE M 606 FRANCES ST KEY WEST FL 33040-7123
32 GINSBERG PETER M 619 CANFIELD LN KEY WEST FL 33040-7115
33 DELLAPASTA GABRIEL AND LYNN 26964 SOUTHWOO  OLMSTED TWP OH 44138-1157
34 PAEZ HERIBERTO SR AND CARIDAD 27180 ANGELFISH RSUMMERLAND KEFL 33042-5305
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35 HUMES ELIZABETH HERSHEY REVOCABLE TRUST 1/31/2001 427 EAGLE RD WAYNE PA 19087-3249
36 SYMONS DAVID   921 ANGELA ST KEY WEST FL 33040-7106
37 GUARINIELLO TRACI DILL PSC 817 BOX 51 FPO AE 09622-0001
38 BILSA INTERNATIONAL LLC 17 RUE DUPHOT PARIS 75001 FRANCE                                            
39 SUN STATE CHILL LLC 7601 NE SPANISH T  BOCA RATON FL 33487-1715
40 MOSCHEL MICHAEL L 618 CATHOLIC LN KEY WEST FL 33040-7116
41 SCHWARZ PETER M TRUST 5/24/2004 2281 S SHORE DR MACATAWA MI 49434-9800
42 DELONGCHAMP CINDY W C/O MONTGOMERY AU    421 AIR BASE BLVDMONTGOMERY AL 36108-2201
43 RUCHMAN NEAL 1001 SOUTHARD STKEY WEST FL 33040-7144
44 LAMACCHIA MICHAEL CHARLES AND THERESA 1912 HIGHLAND DRBEDFORD TX 76021-6170
45 CAMPBELL SUSAN J  1021 ANGELA ST DOKEY WEST FL 33040-7168
46 AVILA BARBARA THERESA 522 WHITE ST KEY WEST FL 33040-7170
47 BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON C/O ALDRIDGE / CONN   1615 S CONGRESS   DELRAY BEACH FL 33445-6326
48 WETZEL JOHN   621 CATHOLIC LN KEY WEST FL 33040-7116
49 LUNN PATRICK C 1320 SAN REMO AVCORAL GABLES FL 33146-3122
50 INFANTE ETTORE F 621 GRINNELL ST KEY WEST FL 33040-7128
51 BARNETT MARILYN 918 SOUTHARD ST  KEY WEST FL 33040-7185
52 MATHEWS HARRY AND MARIE   619 GRINNELL ST KEY WEST FL 33040-7128
53 COTE MICHELE P 626 GRINNELL ST KEY WEST FL 33040-7177
54 HIGGINS MARTIN E 24 53RD ST SEA ISLE CITY NJ 08243-1644
55 SPROGELL CAROLYN A 622 GRINNELL ST KEY WEST FL 33040-7177
56 ANDERSON JESSE KURTZ 612 GRIFFIN LN KEY WEST FL 33040-7126
57 POOLE MARY FORSYTH 157 EAST RD WEST STOCKBRIMA 01266-9729
58 MARIO CHRISTOPHER B 2011 TWTY YR QUAL PER RES TR PO BOX 445 CHATHAM NJ 07928-0445
59 SOUTHARD SQUARE CONDOMINIUM 908-918 SOUTHARD KEY WEST FL 33040
60 WINSTON JONES H P O BOX 534 BLOWING ROCK NC 28605
61 MACONAUGHEY KIRK D AND DEBRA A PO BOX 420243 SUMMERLAND KEFL 33042-0243
62 LEPINE MICHAEL 607 GRINNELL ST U  KEY WEST FL 33040-7128
63 NYGREN J HAMILTON AND MARGARET A 918 SOUTHARD ST  KEY WEST FL 33040-7190
64 VELLOFF STEVEN M 611 GRINNELL ST A  KEY WEST FL 33040-7194
65 GILBERT CHRISTINE M 918 SOUTHARD ST  KEY WEST FL 33040-7185
66 BALLANTINE BARBARA 4202 COVENTRY GR  BUFFALO NY 14221-7237
67 KRUGLICK BRUCE A 1305 N LAKE SHOR  SARASOTA FL 34231-3439
68 CURRY JOHN PATRICK 1501 OCEAN AVE U  ASBURY PARK NJ 07712-9307
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69 HALEY STEVE AND LYNDA 605 SEA GROVE AVCAPE MAY NJ 08204
70 VAVRINA CHARLENE Y PO BOX 623 BERRYVILLE VA 22611
71 HOLE JAMES WESTON 3307 N 2ND ST HARRISBURG PA 17110-1402
72 WINTER GLENN M & TOOL THERESA A R/S 2 TROON CT MOORESTOWN NJ 08057
73 BARNETT MARK 3111 NW 18TH PL GAINESVILLE FL 32605
74 HEMMEL DAVID L PO BOX 4255 KEY WEST FL 33041-4255
75 STROH THOMAS N PO BOX 674 KEY WEST FL 33041-0674
76 KNUTH JEFFREY J 30551 CHARDON RDWILLOUGHBY HILOH 44094-8329
77 SIBLEY GAIL M AND JOHN G 918 SOUTHARD ST  KEY WEST FL 33040-7191
78 EARDLEY CHARLES B REV TR DTD 4/8/08 16860 DRIFTWOOD SUGARLOAF KEYFL 33042
79 BLINCKMANN HAYS T AND JAN 611 GRINNELL ST A  KEY WEST FL 33040-7194
80 KIRWIN FRANCIS T AND PEGGY A 614 GRINNELL ST KEY WEST FL 33040-7129
81 FERRARA ANNE F 6 PURITAN AVE MOUNT SINAI NY 11766-2510
82 PALMER JEFFREY L AND PATRICIA C 1025 ROBERTS LN KEY WEST FL 33040-7138
83 KILGORE KATHRYN C/O C A CHIANESE 72 VAN SANT DR HAMILTON SQUA NJ 08690-2518
84 MATHEWS HARRY AND MARIE 619 GRINNELL ST KEY WEST FL 33040-7128
85 RIDDLES ANDREW M 10 EVERGREEN PK WESTPORT CT 06880-2530
86 GOLDFARB JASON 1 ODONNELL RD MIDDLETOWN RI 02842-5941
87 FLANIGAN JOHN F AND JANET R 436 OYSTER RD NORTH PALM BEAFL 33408-4326
88 FISHER LIBBY L 608 ROBERTS LN KEY WEST FL 33040-7138
89 COGGINS THOMAS M III 605 2ND AVE MARMORA NJ 08223-1710
90 BJORKLUND LAURIE NAN 1006 SOUTHARD STKEY WEST FL 33040-7145
91 ATKINSON BROOKE S REVOCABLE TRUST 57 GRAND MERIDIE  CHESTERFIELD MO 63005-4974
92 DESROSIERS DONALD R 392 THAMES ST NEWPORT RI 02840-6604
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